
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032429-2021 

Contract

NHSE802 – Invitation to Tender - General Dental
Services - Lot 1 - Helmsley & Lot 2 - Thirsk

NHS England and NHS Improvement North East & Yorkshire Region

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-032429

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02dce4  

Published 30 December 2021, 10:25am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England and NHS Improvement North East & Yorkshire Region

Quarry House, Quarry Hill

Leeds

LS2 7UA

Email

NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 1642746918

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032429-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032429-2021
mailto:NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 10

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.necsu.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu/aspx/Home

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHSE802 – Invitation to Tender - General Dental Services - Lot 1 - Helmsley & Lot 2 - Thirsk

Reference number

NHSE802

II.1.2) Main CPV code

http://www.necsu.nhs.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 10

85130000 - Dental practice and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) is a commissioning support service
hosted by NHS England and has managed this procurement process for the provision of a
General Dental Services for Lot 1 – Helmsley and Lot 2 – Thirsk for NHS England & NHS
Improvement North East & Yorkshire Region (the Contracting Authority).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,889,774

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Helmsley

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85130000 - Dental practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE2 - North Yorkshire

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 10

Helmsley - North Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contracting Authority has commissioned General Dental Services for Lot 1 – Helmsley.
The over-arching aims of the Contracting Authority in respect of dental service provision are:

To improve oral health and to reduce inequalities in health and well-being.

To improve access to NHS dental services and to improve the experience of all patients.

To develop integrated and consistent services.

To ensure equitable and timely access to primary, urgent and elective care.

The Contracting Authority plans for a contract commencement date of 01 April 2022 for an
initial contract term of 5-years with the option to extend the contract by 2-years at the
discretion of the Contracting Authority and subject to satisfactory contractual and financial
performance.

The annual financial threshold for Lot 1 – Helmsley is 261009 GBP based on 8,583 Units of
Dental Activity (UDA) at the rate of 30.41 GBP per UDA.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Thirsk

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85130000 - Dental practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 5 to 10

NUTS codes

UKE2 - North Yorkshire

Main site or place of performance

Thirsk - North Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contracting Authority has commissioned General Dental Services for Lot 2 – Thirsk. The
over-arching aims of the Contracting Authority in respect of dental service provision are:

To improve oral health and to reduce inequalities in health and well-being.

To improve access to NHS dental services and to improve the experience of all patients.

To develop integrated and consistent services.

To ensure equitable and timely access to primary, urgent and elective care.

The Contracting Authority plans for a contract commencement date of 01 April 2022 for an
initial contract term of 5-years with the option to extend the contract by 2-years at the
discretion of the Contracting Authority and subject to satisfactory contractual and financial
performance.

The annual financial threshold for Lot 2 – Thirsk is 294673 GBP based on 9,690 Units of
Dental Activity (UDA) at the rate of 30.41 GBP per UDA.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure

Information about national procedures is available at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/pdfs/uksi_20150102_en.pdf 

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

The basic principles of the open procedure have been followed for this procurement to test
the capacity, capability, and technical competence of bidders in accordance with the Light-
Touch Rules Regime, Regulations 74 to 77 of The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as
amended) (for health, social, education, and certain other service contracts).

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-021877

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Thirsk

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/pdfs/uksi_20150102_en.pdf
/Notice/021877-2021


Page 7 to 10

26 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Thirsk Smiles Ltd

14 Mount Parade

Harrogate

HG1 5AR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE2 - North Yorkshire

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,062,711



Page 8 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Helmsley

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Helmsley Smiles Ltd

14 Mount Parade

Harrogate

HG1 5AR

Country



Page 9 to 10

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,827,063

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(MT Ref:224572)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Service

Cabinet Office

London

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3450103503

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit


Page 10 to 10

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Contracting Authority have acted in accordance with Part 3 Chapter 5 Regulation 85 to
87 and Part 3 Chapter 6 Regulation 88 to 104 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as
amended) (PCR 2015). Part 3 of the PCR 2015 provides for appeals to be made to the High
Court

subject to time limitations and other required procedural steps. The rules relating to appeal
are complex and a dissatisfied bidder is advised to take their own prompt legal advice.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Royal Courts of Justice

The High Courts of Justice

London

WC242LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-21T22:38:36+0100
	TCPDF




